PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5792195

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| ABELCO FINANCE LLC | 10/23/2019 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | ENGINEERED MACHINED PRODUCTS, INC. | | |
|-----------------|------------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 3111 NORTH 28TH STREET | | |
| City: | ESCANABA | | |
| State/Country: | MICHIGAN | | |
| Postal Code: | 49829 | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 7406835 |
| Patent Number: | 7343882 |
| Patent Number: | 7454896 |
| Patent Number: | 7484925 |
| Patent Number: | 7412948 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)832-5619

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-569-5619

Email: pecsenye@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: TIMOTHY D. PECSENYE (174658-19070)

Address Line 1: BLANK ROME LLP

Address Line 2: ONE LOGAN SQUARE, 8TH FLOOR
Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: TIMOTHY D. PECSENYE SIGNATURE: /Timothy D. Pecsenye/ DATE SIGNED: 10/29/2019 | ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 074658-19070 | |
|---|-------------------------|-----------------------|--|
| | NAME OF SUBMITTER: | TIMOTHY D. PECSENYE | |
| DATE SIGNED: 10/29/2019 | SIGNATURE: | /Timothy D. Pecsenye/ | |
| 100-00-00 | DATE SIGNED: | 10/29/2019 | |

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT REEL: 050849 FRAME: 0049 source=(122113912)_(1)_Patent Release - Abelco - Engineered Machine Prod - 2012 Lien#page1.tif source=(122113912)_(1)_Patent Release - Abelco - Engineered Machine Prod - 2012 Lien#page2.tif source=(122113912)_(1)_Patent Release - Abelco - Engineered Machine Prod - 2012 Lien#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 050849 FRAME: 0050

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST—PATENTS, dated April 27, 2012 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 028132, Frame 0124 on April 30, 2012, Engineered Machine Products, Inc., a Michigan corporation ("Releasee"), granted unto Abelco Finance LLC, as the Collateral Agent for itself and certain lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, if any, the "Releasor"), for the benefit of the Releasor and certain lenders, a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of Releasee in, to and under the patents and patent applications listed on the attached Schedule A, which patents are issued or applied-for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Patents"), and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (collectively, the "Collateral") to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations; and

WHEREAS, Releasee has requested and Releasor has agreed to provide this Release of Patent Security Agreement to confirm the release, relinquishment and discharge of its continuing security interest in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Patent Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Releasor hereby, without any representation and warranty and without any recourse to Releasor, releases, terminates and discharges its security interest in the Collateral.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

DOC ID - 32877069.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release of Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed as of October 23, 2019.

ABELCO FINANCE LLC

By:

Name: Daniel E. Wolf

Title: President

DOC ID - 32877069,1

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patents and Patent Applications

| Title | Country | Pub No./Patent No. | Pub. Date/Issue Date | Status |
|--|-----------------|--------------------|----------------------|-----------|
| THERMAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR A HEAT PRODUCING SYSTEM | European Patent | 6719791.3 | 1/30/2006 | Pending |
| COOLING SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR COOLING A HEAT PRODUCING SYSTEM | European Patent | 6851356.3 | 5/5/2006 | Pending |
| FLUID VALVE | us | 7,343,882 | 3/18/2008 | Issued |
| COOLING SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR COOLING A HEAT PRODUCING SYSTEM | us | 7,406,835 | 8/5/2008 | Issued |
| THERMAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM FOR A VEHICLE | us | 7,454,896 | 11/25/2008 | Issued. |
| ROTARY AXIAL FAN ASSEMBLY | us | 7,484,925 | 2/3/2009 | Published |
| FLUID VALVE | US | 7,412,948 | 8/19/2009 | Issued |

DOC ID - 32877069.1

RECORDED: 10/29/2019

PATENT REEL: 050849 FRAME: 0053